
SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Mizell to Reengrossed House Bill No. 5 by Representative Jackson

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 2 and 3 proposed by the Senate Committee on
3 Judiciary C and adopted by the Senate on June 3, 2025.

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 On page 1, line 4, after "(c)," delete "89.2(B)(3)" and insert "89.2(B)(3)(a)"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

7 On page 1, line 5, after "R.S. 15:539.1(A)" delete the remainder of the line

8 AMENDMENT NO. 4

9 On page 1, at the beginning of line 6, after "and" delete "Code of Criminal Procedure Article
10 571.1," and insert:

11 "541(24)(a), and R.S. 46:1844(W)(2)(a) and"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 5

13 On page 1, delete line 7 and insert "83(C), relative"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 6

15 On page 1, line 15, after "(c)," delete "89.2(B)(3)" and insert "89.2(B)(3)(a)"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 7

17 On page 3, delete lines 1 through 8 and insert:

18 "(4) Whoever violates the provisions of this Section with a person the
19 offender knows to be under the age of eighteen years, or with a person the offender
20 knows to be a victim of human trafficking as defined by R.S. 14:46.2 or trafficking
21 of children for sexual purposes as defined by R.S. 14:46.3, shall be fined not ~~less~~
22 ~~than three thousand nor~~ more than fifty thousand dollars, imprisoned at hard labor
23 for not less than fifteen years nor more than fifty years, or both, with at least five
24 years being served without benefit of probation, parole, or suspension of sentence.
25 ~~and one-half~~ One-half of the fines collected pursuant to this Paragraph shall be
26 distributed in accordance with R.S. 15:539.4."

27 AMENDMENT NO. 8

28 On page 3, delete lines 9 through 14 and insert:

29 "(5) Whoever violates the provisions of this Section with a person the
30 offender knows to be under the age of fourteen years shall be fined not ~~less than five~~
31 ~~thousand and not~~ more than seventy-five thousand dollars, imprisoned at hard labor
32 for not less than twenty-five years nor more than fifty years, or both, with at least ten
33 years being served without benefit of probation, parole, or suspension of sentence.
34 ~~and one-half~~ One-half of the fines collected pursuant to this Paragraph shall be
35 distributed in accordance with R.S. 15:539.4."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 9

2 On page 3, delete lines 25 through 28

3 AMENDMENT NO. 10

4 On page 4, delete lines 1 through 8 and insert:

5 "(2) Whoever commits the crime of soliciting for prostitutes when the person
6 being solicited is under the age of eighteen years shall be fined not ~~less than three~~
7 ~~thousand dollars nor~~ more than fifty thousand dollars, imprisoned at hard labor for
8 not less than fifteen years nor more than fifty years, or both, with at least five years
9 being served without benefit of probation, parole, or suspension of sentence. ~~and~~
10 ~~one-half~~ One-half of the fines collected pursuant to this Paragraph shall be
11 distributed in accordance with R.S. 15:539.4.

12 (3) Whoever commits the crime of soliciting for prostitutes when the person
13 being solicited is under the age of fourteen years shall be fined not ~~less than five~~
14 ~~thousand dollars nor~~ more than seventy-five thousand dollars, imprisoned at hard
15 labor for not less than twenty-five years nor more than fifty years, or both, with at
16 least ten years being served without benefit of probation, parole, or suspension of
17 sentence. ~~and one-half~~ One-half of the fines collected pursuant to this Paragraph
18 shall be distributed in accordance with R.S. 15:539.4."

19 AMENDMENT NO. 11

20 On page 4, delete lines 24 through 27 and insert:

21 "(2) Whoever commits the crime of inciting prostitution of persons under the
22 age of eighteen years shall be fined not more than fifty thousand dollars, imprisoned
23 at hard labor for not less than fifteen years nor more than fifty years, or both, with
24 at least five years being served without benefit of probation, parole, or suspension
25 of sentence."

26 AMENDMENT NO. 12

27 On page 5, delete lines 1 through 4 and insert:

28 "(3) Whoever commits the crime of inciting prostitution of persons under the
29 age of fourteen years shall be fined not more than seventy-five thousand dollars,
30 imprisoned at hard labor for not less than twenty-five years nor more than fifty years,
31 or both, with at least ten years being served without benefit of probation, parole, or
32 suspension of sentence."

33 AMENDMENT NO. 13

34 On page 5, delete lines 9 through 16 and insert:

35 "(2) Whoever commits the crime of promoting prostitution of persons under
36 the age of eighteen years shall be fined not more than fifty thousand dollars,
37 imprisoned at hard labor for not less than fifteen years nor more than fifty years, or
38 both, with at least five years being served without benefit of probation, parole, or
39 suspension of sentence.

40 (3) Whoever commits the crime of promoting prostitution of persons under
41 the age of fourteen years shall be fined not more than seventy-five thousand dollars,
42 imprisoned at hard labor for not less than twenty-five years nor more than fifty years,
43 or both, with at least ten years being served without benefit of probation, parole, or
44 suspension of sentence."

45 AMENDMENT NO. 14

46 On page 5, delete lines 21 through 28 and insert:

"(2) Whoever commits the crime of pandering involving the prostitution of persons under the age of eighteen years shall be fined not more than fifty thousand dollars, imprisoned at hard labor for not less than fifteen years nor more than fifty years, or both, with at least five years being served without benefit of probation, parole, or suspension of sentence.

(3) Whoever commits the crime of pandering involving the prostitution of persons under the age of fourteen years shall be fined not more than seventy-five thousand dollars, imprisoned at hard labor for not less than twenty-five years nor more than fifty years, or both, with at least ten years being served without benefit of probation, parole, or suspension of sentence."

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 6, delete lines 5 through 12 and insert:

"(2) Whoever commits the crime of letting premises for prostitution of persons under the age of eighteen years shall be fined not more than fifty thousand dollars, imprisoned at hard labor for not less than fifteen years nor more than fifty years, or both, with at least five years being served without benefit of probation, parole, or suspension of sentence.

(3) Whoever commits the crime of letting premises for prostitution of persons under the age of fourteen years shall be fined not more than seventy-five thousand dollars, imprisoned at hard labor for not less than twenty-five years nor more than fifty years, or both, with at least ten years being served without benefit of probation, parole, or suspension of sentence."

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 6, delete lines 17 through 26 and insert:

"(b) Whoever commits the crime of enticing persons into prostitution when the person being enticed into prostitution is under the age of eighteen years shall be fined not more than fifty thousand dollars, imprisoned at hard labor for not less than fifteen years nor more than fifty years, or both, with at least five years being served without benefit of probation, parole, or suspension of sentence.

(c) Whoever commits the crime of enticing persons into prostitution when the person being enticed into prostitution is under the age of fourteen years shall be fined not more than seventy-five thousand dollars, imprisoned at hard labor for not less than twenty-five years nor more than fifty years, or both, with at least ten years being served without benefit of probation, parole, or suspension of sentence."

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 7, delete lines 5 through 14 and insert:

"(3)(a) Whoever violates the provisions of this Section, when the person being solicited is under the age of eighteen years, shall be fined not more than fifty thousand dollars, imprisoned at hard labor for not less than fifteen years nor more than fifty years, or both, with at least five years being served without benefit of probation, parole, or suspension of sentence."

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 7, delete lines 20 through 28 and insert:

"(2) Whoever commits the crime of keeping a disorderly place for the purpose of prostitution of persons under the age of eighteen years shall be fined not more than fifty thousand dollars, imprisoned at hard labor for not less than fifteen years nor more than fifty years, or both, with at least five years being served without benefit of probation, parole, or suspension of sentence.

(3) Whoever commits the crime of keeping a disorderly place for the purpose of prostitution of persons under the age of fourteen years shall be fined not more than

1 seventy-five thousand dollars, imprisoned at hard labor for not less than twenty-five
2 years nor more than fifty years, or both, with at least ten years being served without
3 benefit of probation, parole, or suspension of sentence."

4 AMENDMENT NO. 19

5 On page 8, delete lines 5 through 13 and insert:

6 "(2) Whoever commits the crime of letting a disorderly place for the purpose
7 of prostitution of persons under the age of eighteen years shall be fined not more
8 than fifty thousand dollars, imprisoned at hard labor for not less than fifteen years
9 nor more than fifty years, or both, with at least five years being served without
10 benefit of probation, parole, or suspension of sentence.

11 (3) Whoever commits the crime of letting a disorderly place for the purpose
12 of prostitution of persons under the age of fourteen years shall be fined not more than
13 seventy-five thousand dollars, imprisoned at hard labor for not less than twenty-five
14 years nor more than fifty years, or both, with at least ten years being served without
15 benefit of probation, parole, or suspension of sentence."

16 AMENDMENT NO. 20

17 On page 8, delete lines 19 through 28 and insert:

18 "(2) Whoever violates any provision of this Section for the purpose of
19 lewdness, assignation, or prostitution of persons under the age of eighteen shall be
20 fined not more than fifty thousand dollars, imprisoned at hard labor for not less than
21 fifteen years nor more than fifty years, or both, with at least five years being served
22 without benefit of probation, parole, or suspension of sentence.

23 (3) Whoever violates any provision of this Section for the purpose of
24 lewdness, assignation, or prostitution of persons under the age of fourteen years shall
25 be fined not more than seventy-five thousand dollars, imprisoned at hard labor for
26 not less than twenty-five years nor more than fifty years, or both, with at least ten
27 years being served without benefit of probation, parole, or suspension of sentence."

28 AMENDMENT NO. 21

29 On page 9, line 1, after "R.S. 15:539.1(A)" delete ", 539.2(A),"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 22

31 On page 10, delete lines 4 through 15

32 AMENDMENT NO. 23

33 On page 12, line 1, after "82," insert "82.1,"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 24

35 On page 12, delete lines 4 through 23